equivalent water volume versus the observed equivalent water volume value, also shown in Table 5.

The simulated flow time series, using the initial average satellite SMC estimate, fits adequately with

the flow observations (R2 = 0.726), whereas the percentage variation of the specific value denotes

that model results are very sensitive to variations of the saturation degree. Besides this sensitivity,

satellite-based SMC estimates are adequate to result into a good fit.

(a) (b)

૙࢈ࢊ࣌
− −

− − − −

− − −

ࣖ
− −

−

ࡿ,
−
−

Α

Figure 7. Instant (a) and cumulative (b) flow results from the HEC-HMS simulation. Right panel

includes modelled estimates for ±10% and ±20% difference in SMC and the respective present

difference in final cumulative flow. For clarity, left panel only includes estimates for ±10% difference

in SMC.

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis results of the input factors. Bold values inside brackets indicate the

percent difference between the leave-one-out results and the results including all the parameters

(according to Table 3).

Subtracted
Parameter

Marathi Neo Horio Alikampos TUC All Fields

R2 RMSE R2 RMSE R2 RMSE R2 RMSE R2 RMSE

σ
0
db

0.724
0.057

0.846
0.055

0.867
0.036 0.811 0.044

0.745
0.044

(−17%) (+0.4) (−6%) (+50%)

NDVI
0.338

0.052
0.569

0.059
0.506

0.072
0.552

0.082
0.349

0.069
(−62%) (−35%) (−35%) (−32%) (31%)

TIRn
0.774

0.039
0.895

0.028
0.664

0.066
0.781

0.053
0.509

0.062
(−10%) (+6%) (−28%) (−4%) (+1.8%)

ϑ
0.788

0.034
0.87

0.032
0.857

0.035
0.843

0.041
0.746

0.051
(−9%) (+3%) (−7%) (+4%) (+50%)

Table 5. Model results according to the degree of saturation S parameter change.

SMC
Scenario

Satellite SMC
(m3 m−3)

Degree of Saturation,
S (%)

NSE R2 Simulated Equivalent
Volume, Q (mm)

APE (%)

−20% 0.2667 52.4 0.016 0.356 0.05 95.8
−10% 0.3001 58.9 0.494 0.555 0.57 52.5

Average
SMC

0.3334 65.5 0.712 0.726 1.05 12.5

+10% 0.3667 72.0 0.556 0.599 1.54 28.3
+20% 0.4001 78.5 0.253 0.525 2.12 76.7

Sensors 2017, 17, 1455 12 of 16

A more thorough sensitivity analysis is conducted by applying the entire range of the spatial

variability of satellite-predicted SMC in the watershed to HEC-HMS. The behavior of the estimated

NSE and APE of the resulting flow depending on the percentile of SMC used are shown in Figure 8.

Values of SMC between percentiles 50–60% indeed yield acceptable values of model error. Beyond

the range of percentiles 50–60% the model results deteriorate fast, which effectively shows the model

sensitivity to the parameter of the degree of soil saturation. Moreover, the model generates no flow for

S under 40% (which coincides with the 30% percentile of values in the watershed) thus providing a feel